

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

Tiga Logistics, LLC,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-00480
)	
Thomas E. Perez, Secretary of Labor,)	
United States Department of Labor,)	
Defendant.)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Background	3
Standard of Review	5
Issues Presented	6
Argument.....	7
I. Federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction and Plaintiff’s claim is not justiciable because it is not ripe for review	7
II. A conclusory statement that an agency action was final is insufficient to state a claim under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12
III. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this lawsuit under the APA	13
A. There has been no final agency action by the Department of Labor	14
1. Consummation of agency decision-making	15
2. Legal consequences	17
3. Pragmatic and flexible analysis	22
B. Tiga has another adequate remedy in court	24
IV. This is not a case of actual controversy so the Declaratory Judgment Act requires dismissal.....	25
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	8, 22, 23
<u>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</u> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999).....	2, 14, 17, 22
<u>Ariz. Mining Ass'n v. Jackson</u> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010)	19, 23, 24
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 13
<u>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</u> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<u>Barrera v. MTC, Inc.</u> , No. SA-10-CA-665 XR, 2011 WL 3273196 (W.D. Tex. July 29, 2011).....	5
<u>Barrera-Montenegro v. United States</u> , 74 F.3d 657 (5th Cir.1996).....	3, 4
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	3, 15

<u>Bowen v. Massachusetts,</u> 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	24
<u>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,</u> 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15, 17, 19, 21
<u>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec'y of Housing & Urban Dev.,</u> 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21
<u>Exxon Chemicals Am. v. Chao,</u> 298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10, 16, 17
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</u> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15, 17
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,</u> 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	18
<u>Gate Guard Servs. L.P. v. Solis,</u> No. CIV.A. V-10-91, 2011 WL 2784447 (S.D. Tex. July 12, 2011)	3, 8-10, 12-16
<u>Georator Corp. v. EEOC,</u> 592 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1979).....	22
<u>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.,</u> 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3, 9, 14
<u>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA,</u> 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 497 (2012).....	19
<u>Home News Publ'g Co. v. United States,</u> 329 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1964).....	18

<u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,</u> 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<u>In re Cont'l Airlines Corp.,</u> 50 B.R. 342 (S.D. Tex. 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 790 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1986).....	3
<u>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,</u> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<u>McDonald v. United States,</u> No. CIV. H-04-1845, 2005 WL 1571215 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2005).....	6, 12
<u>Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC,</u> 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993).....	2, 8
<u>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,</u> 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<u>Nat'l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,</u> 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	15
<u>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,</u> 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	2, 7
<u>Newcomb v. N. E. Ins. Co.,</u> 721 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8
<u>Paterson v. Weinberger,</u> 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5

<u>Pennzoil Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n,</u> 645 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1981).....	10, 17
<u>Pitts v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 463 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1972).....	9
<u>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,</u> 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 22
<u>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,</u> 173 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2001)	21
<u>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States,</u> 307 U.S. 125 (1939)	17, 21
<u>Sawyer v. Wright,</u> 471 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir.). <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 615 (2012)....	5, 14
<u>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cnty.,</u> 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<u>Shields v. Norton,</u> 289 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2002).....	2, 8
<u>State of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,</u> 764 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11
<u>Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Prob. Dep't v. Dole,</u> 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11-13, 15-19, 22-24
<u>Thibault v. Bellsouth Telecomms. Inc.,</u> 612 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9

<u>Turner Indus. Grp., LLC v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 450,</u> No. CIV.A. H-13-0456, 2014 WL 1315668 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2014)	4, 5
<u>United States v. Hays,</u> 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	5, 14
<u>United States v. Shafer,</u> 199 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>United Transp. Union v. Foster,</u> 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<u>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Crescent Ford Truck Sales, Inc.,</u> 666 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<u>Williamson v. Tucker,</u> 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4
<u>Wirtz v. Atl. States Const. Co.,</u> 357 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1966).....	12
<u>Wohl Shoe Co. v. Wirtz,</u> 246 F. Supp. 821 (E.D. Mo. 1965).....	24

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	7
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <u>et seq.</u>	2
5 U.S.C. § 704	2, 14, 24

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 <u>et seq.</u>	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <u>et seq.</u>	2
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(1).....	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 217	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. § 516.12.....	1, 4
29 C.F.R. § 580.6.....	24
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7, 12
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Field Operations Handbook, § 53d00 (2002).....	4, 5
